Customs’ strike.

Our rail freight subsidiary Europorte has achieved an
excellent performance: +10% in revenue to €66M and
an EBITDA up to €13M. The commercial environment
in France for this activity should be considerably
improved next year with the financial responsibilisation
of the historical operator, to which we believe we have
contributed through our various interventions with
the relevant officials.

With regard to ElecLink, the future electrical
interconnector between the United Kingdom and
France, work on the converter stations is completed
and we are continuing to produce the studies and
expert reports that have been requested by the
Intergovernmental Commission (IGC). At this stage,
we estimate that these administrative delays will lead
to a 3-month delay in the start of operations.

None of the peculiarities of this year, which make it so
different from previous years, are of a nature to lead
us to change our long-term outlook: our businesses
are in total alignment with the evolution of European
society which wants more environmentally-friendly
transport.

Therefore, we are confirming our outlook for 2019,
taking as a reference the “no deal” scenario with an
EBITDA of €560M (at an exchange rate of £1=€1.128).
Our objective of continued growth in dividend
payments is also confirmed, taking into account
the increase in our cash flows. We are definitely
ready for this second half of the year!

I wish you all a great summer break.

Yours faithfully,

FOCUS

* All comparisons with H1 2018 are made at H1 2019 average exchange rate: £1 = €1.145.

Net consolidated
result
In €M

+5%

39 41

  H1 2018   H1 2019

Group revenue
In €M

512 523

+2%

  H1 2018   H1 2019

-2%

EBITDA
In €M

260 255

  H1 2018   H1 2019

SUMMARY OF GETLINK’S 2019 HALF-YEAR RESULTS:
10TH CONSECUTIVE INCREASE IN REVENUE

Eurotunnel
• Revenue generated by this segment, which in represents 87% of the Group’s

total revenue, reached €456M (+1% compared to the 2018 half-year).
• EBITDA: slight decrease in EBITDA by 1% to €251M due to the impact of the

Customs’ strike action estimated at €10M.
• Truck Shuttles: 809,621 trucks transported (-4%) and an almost stable market

share at 40.4%, in a market contracted by 3%. Impact of the Customs’ strike
(from March to May), delay in implementation of Brexit and its uncertainties as